Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund, at present is not exposed to currency risk as all transactions are carried
out in Pakistani Rupees.

Yield / interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates. As of June 30, 2021, the Fund is exposed to such risk on bank balances,
investments in term finance certificates, government securities and sukuk certificates. The Investment Committee of
the Fund reviews the portfolio of the Fund on a regular basis to ensure that the risk is managed within the acceptable
limits.

Presently, the Fund holds KIBOR based term finance and sukuks certificates and balances with banks which expose
the Fund to cash flow interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase/decrease in applicable rates on the last
repricing date with all other variables held constant, the net income / loss for the year and net assets of the Fund would
have been higher/lower by  Rs 63.86 million (2020: Rs 16.69 million).

-------------Rupees-------------

106

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

PAKISTAN INCOME FUND

b) Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

%

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets

Bank balances 5.50 to 7.83 4,545,560 -

-

12,334 4,557,894

Government securities 7.00 to 9.50 -

-

2,282,147 -

2,282,147

Unlisted debt securities 7.71 to 14.65 -

20,469 224,741 -

245,210

Listed equity securities -

-

-

3,377,757 3,377,757

Future stock contracts -

-

-

77,971 77,971

Profit receivable -

-

-

68,418 68,418

Receivable against margin trading system -

-

-

135,777 135,777

Receivable against sale of investment -

-

-

11,652 11,652

Deposits and other receivables -   -   -   45,181 45,181

Sub total 4,545,560 20,469 2,506,888 3,729,090 10,802,007

Financial liabilities

Payable to the Management Company -   -   -   7,967 7,967

Payable to the Trustee -   -   -   640 640

Payable against purchase of investment -

-

-

1,155,947 1,155,947

Payable against redemption of units -

-

-

47 47

Accrued expenses and other liabilities -

-

-

9,917 9,917

Sub total -

-

-

1,174,518 1,174,518

On-balance sheet gap 4,545,560 20,469 2,506,888 2,554,572 9,627,489

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 4,545,560 20,469 2,506,888 2,554,572 9,627,489

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 4,545,560 4,566,029 7,072,917

%

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets

Bank balances 5.50 to 7.83 946,313 -

-

23,933 970,246

Investments 7.63 to 14.44 197,277 172,093 647,966 73,138 1,090,474

Profit receivable -

-

-

26,113 26,113

Deposits and other receivables -

-

-

11,927 11,927

Sub total 1,143,590 172,093 647,966 135,111 2,098,760

Financial liabilities

Payable to the Management Company -

-

-

2,705 2,705

Payable to the Trustee -

-

-

132 132

Payable against redemption of units -

-

-

47 47

Accrued expenses and other liabilities -

-

-

1,928 1,928

Sub total -

-

-

4,812 4,812

On-balance sheet gap 1,143,590 172,093 647,966 130,299 2,093,948

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 1,143,590 172,093 647,966 130,299 2,093,948

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 1,143,590 1,315,683 1,963,649

As at June 30, 2021, the Fund holds government securities which are fixed rate instruments exposing the Fund to fair
value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in rates announced by the Financial Market
Association of Pakistan (FMAP) on June 30, 2021, the net income for the year and net assets would be lower / higher
by Rs. 7.86 million (2020: Rs. 2.94 million).

More than one

year

Yield / interest rate sensitivity position for on-balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity date. The composition of the Fund investment may change over time. Accordingly, the sensitivity